
System Performance Overview

Total number of households and people served in the homeless system 
and performance overview for 10/01/2024 - 09/30/2025 for NE-500 Official 

HUD file
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Households with Days Homeless Trend

For each reporting year, households that had at least one day in ES, SH, TH, 
or RRH:H; or at least one day in PSH prior to move-in.
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Days Homeless Trend by Household Type 

For each reporting year, the average cumulative, unduplicated number of days that households were served in ES, SH, or TH projects; and days in RRH:H or PSH prior to move-in.
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Exits to Permanent Destinations Trend

Number of households that exited from the homeless system and percent 
that exited to permanent destinations within each of the past three years.
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Returns to the Homeless System Trend

Percent of households that returned to the homeless system within six 
months of exiting to a permanent destination within each of the past three 

years. For the current report period, the universe for the chart is households 
that exited within the first six months of the report period.
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System Performance Map
All Households

Households use different combinations of project types during the time 
they are served in the homeless system. These project type combinations 

are referred to as pathways. Each pathway has different average 
cumulative days homeless, exits to permanent housing and returns to the 

homeless system. The system map shows performance for the main 
project types in the homeless system and can be filtered to show 

performance for the main pathways.

Days Homeless Rapid Re-Housing: Housing with or without services (RRH:H), 
Permanent Supportive Housing (PSH)

Exits to 
Permanent Destinations

Returns

POINT OF HOUSING

2,304 HH 
served in 

Homeless System

ES/SH 1,789 HH 
Av. 58 days per HH

TH 300 HH 
Av. 144 days per HH

RRH:H 589 HH 
Av. 16 

pre-move-in 
days per HH 

Av. 209 
housed 

days per HH

PSH 54 HH 
Av. 8 

pre-move-in 
days per HH 

45 HH 
with PSH 

move-in dates

Permanent Destinations 
49% 

876 of 1,795 
exiting HH

SYSTEM RETURNS

All Other Pathways 7 HH

78%

16%

1%

5%

7%

34%

1%

38% 
488 of 1,273 

exiting HH

85% 
284 of 333 
exiting HH

68% 
34 of 50 

exiting HH

51% 
69 of 136 
exiting HH

14% | 59 of 436 exiting HH

10% < 1%

< 1%

33% 
1 of 3 

exiting HH

Av. 112 days to return

82%

66%

68 Days Homeless

CoC Code: NE-500 Name: NE-500 Official HUD file Report Period: 10/01/2024 - 09/30/2025 Submission Type: official

Stella Performance Module



Average Days Homeless

The average cumulative, unduplicated number of days that households 
were served in ES, SH, or TH projects; and days in RRH:H or PSH prior to 

move-in.
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Time Distribution of Days Homeless

Average cumulative days homeless and distribution by defined time 
intervals for each household type.

56%

15%
9% 11%

5% 3%

Days Homeless

0-30
31-60

61-90
91-180

181-365
366+

H
ou

se
ho

ld
s

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

68 Days 
1,911 Adult Only HH

56%

14% 9% 11% 6% 4%

Days Homeless

0-30
31-60

61-90
91-180

181-365
366+

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

69 Days 
370 Adult & Child HH

81%

0% 0%
10%

0%
10%

Days Homeless

0-30
31-60

61-90
91-180

181-365
366+

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

68 Days 
21 Child Only HH

CoC Code: NE-500 Name: NE-500 Official HUD file Report Period: 10/01/2024 - 09/30/2025 Submission Type: official

Stella Performance Module



Days Homeless by Pathway
All Households

Percent and number of households that used each pathway and average 
cumulative days that households in each pathway group were homeless.
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Days Homeless by Population Group
All Households   |   All Population Groups

Percent and number of households in each population group and average 
cumulative days homeless for each population group.
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Days Homeless by Race and Ethnicity
All Households

Percent and number of households in each race and ethnicity group and 
average cumulative days homeless for each group.
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Exits from the Homeless System

Percent of households that exited to permanent destinations.
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Exits by Destination Type

Percent of households that exited to permanent, temporary, and unknown 
destinations by household type.
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Exits by Pathway
All Households

Percent and number of households that used each pathway, and percent 
and number of households in each pathway group that exited to permanent, 

temporary and unknown destinations.
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Exits by Population Group
All Households   |   All Population Groups

Percent and number of households in each population group, and percent 
and number of households in each population group that exited to 

permanent, temporary and unknown destinations.

H
H

 in
 e

ac
h 

po
pu

la
tio

n 
gr

ou
p

All Exiting HH 
1,795 HH

AO 55+ 
16% | 294 HH

AC 3+ children 
3% | 62 HH

Domestic violence survivor: fleeing 
domestic violence 

11% | 202 HH
Domestic violence survivor: not 

currently fleeing domestic 
violence 

23% | 414 HH
Domestic violence survivor: total 

34% | 616 HH

Have a disabled member 
72% | 1,293 HH

Have PSH Move-in Date 
1% | 11 HH

First-time homeless 
63% | 1,136 HH

Returners from a Permanent 
Destination 

6% | 100 HH

1,795 HH

294 HH

62 HH

202 HH

414 HH

616 HH

1,293 HH

11 HH

1,136 HH

100 HH

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Exited to All Destination Types Exited to 
All Destination Types

Permanent Destinations Temporary Destinations Unknown Destinations

CoC Code: NE-500 Name: NE-500 Official HUD file Report Period: 10/01/2024 - 09/30/2025 Submission Type: official

Stella Performance Module



Exits by Destination by Population Group
All Households   |   All Population Groups

Percent of households that exited to each destination within the 
permanent, temporary, and unknown destination types with filters for 

household type and population group.
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Exits by Race and Ethnicity
All Households

Percent and number of households in each race and ethnicity group, and 
percent and number of households in each group that exited to permanent, 

temporary, and unknown destinations.
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Exits by Destination by Race and Ethnicity
All Households   |   All Race and Ethnicity Groups

Percent of households that exited to each destination within the 
permanent, temporary, and unknown destination types with filters for 

household type and race and ethnicity group.
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Returns to the Homeless System

Percent of households that returned to the homeless system within six 
months of exiting to a permanent destination. Results are shown for the 

exit cohort selected in the dropdown.
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Time Distribution of Returns

Number of households that returned to the homeless system after exiting 
to a permanent destination and the percent of households who returned 
within each of the defined time intervals. Results are shown for the exit 

cohort selected in the dropdown. Return rates are cumulative for the 
timeframes available for each cohort; only the oldest cohort has return 

rates for the full three-year period.
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Returns to the Homeless System Trend
All Households   |   All Population Groups

Percent of households that returned to the homeless system within 6, 12, 
and 24 months after exiting to a permanent destination. Returns are shown 

for all three cohorts in the dataset.
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Returns by Pathway
All Households

Percent and number of households that returned to the homeless system 
within six months after exiting from each pathway, and the percent and 
number of households in each pathway group that returned. Results are 

shown for the exit cohort selected in the dropdown.
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Returns by Population Group
All Households   |   All Population Groups

Percent and number of households in each race and ethnicity group that 
exited the homeless system, and percent and number of exiting households 

in each group who returned within six months. Results are shown for the 
exit cohort selected in the dropdown.
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All Exiting HH 
911 HH

AO 55+ 
16% | 150 HH

AC 3+ children 
3% | 31 HH

Domestic violence survivor: fleeing 
domestic violence 

10% | 90 HH

Domestic violence survivor: not 
currently fleeing domestic 

violence 
19% | 177 HH

Domestic violence survivor: total 
29% | 268 HH

Have a disabled member 
65% | 590 HH

First-time homeless 
61% | 560 HH

Returners from a Permanent 
Destination 

6% | 59 HH

0 16% | 147 of 911 HH

0 15% | 23 of 150 HH

0 19% | 6 of 31 HH

0 21% | 19 of 90 HH

0 18% | 31 of 177 HH

0 19% | 51 of 268 HH

0 17% | 102 of 590 HH

0 14% | 78 of 560 HH

0 19% | 11 of 59 HH
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Returns by Destination Type by Population Group
All Households   |   All Population Groups

The percent of households that returned within six months of exiting the 
homeless system to permanent, temporary, or unknown destinations. 

Results are shown for the exit cohort, household type, and population group 
selected in the dropdown.

436 
HH Exited

14% 
Returned after Exits to 

Permanent Destinations 
59 of 436 HH

420 
HH Exited

18% 
Returned after Exits to 

Temporary Destinations 
74 of 420 HH

55 
HH Exited

25% 
Returned after Exits to 
Unknown Destinations 

14 of 55 HH

Permanent Destinations Temporary Destinations Unknown Destinations Returns
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Returns by Race and Ethnicity
All Households

Percent and number of households in each race and ethnicity group that 
exited the homeless system, and percent and number of exiting households 

in each group who returned within six months. Results are shown for the 
exit cohort selected in the dropdown.
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911 HH

American Indian, Alaska Native or Indigenous 
4% | 34 HH

Asian or Asian American 
1% | 5 HH

Black, African American, or African 
7% | 68 HH

Middle Eastern or North African 
<1% | 2 HH

Multiple Races 
4% | 36 HH

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 
1% | 5 HH

White 
76% | 691 HH

Hispanic/Latina/o 
19% | 173 HH

Not Hispanic/Latina/o 
81% | 738 HH

American Indian, Alaska Native or Indigenous, 
Hispanic/Latina/o 

1% | 7 HH

American Indian, Alaska Native or Indigenous, 
Not Hispanic/Latina/o 

3% | 27 HH

Asian or Asian American, 
Hispanic/Latina/o 

0% | 0 HH

Asian or Asian American, 
Not Hispanic/Latina/o 

1% | 5 HH

Black, African American, or African, 
Hispanic/Latina/o 

<1% | 1 HH

Black, African American, or African, 
Not Hispanic/Latina/o 

7% | 67 HH

Hispanic/Latina/o, alone 
7% | 68 HH

Middle Eastern or North African, 
Hispanic/Latina/o 

0% | 0 HH

Middle Eastern or North African, 
Not Hispanic/Latina/o 

<1% | 2 HH

Multiple Races, 
Hispanic/Latina/o 

1% | 8 HH

Multiple Races, 
Not Hispanic/Latina/o 

3% | 28 HH

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander, 
Hispanic/Latina/o 

0% | 0 HH

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander, 
Not Hispanic/Latina/o 

1% | 5 HH

White, 
Hispanic/Latina/o 

10% | 89 HH

White, 
Not Hispanic/Latina/o 

66% | 602 HH

0 16% | 147 of 911 HH

0 20% | 1 of 5 HH

00 0% | 0 of 2 HH

00 0% | 0 of 5 HH

0 16% | 28 of 173 HH

0 43% | 3 of 7 HH

00 0% | 0 of 0 HH

00 0% | 0 of 1 HH

0 13% | 9 of 68 HH

00 0% | 0 of 2 HH

0 18% | 5 of 28 HH

00 0% | 0 of 5 HH

0 16% | 99 of 602 HH

0 18% | 6 of 34 HH

0 16% | 11 of 68 HH

0 19% | 7 of 36 HH

0 16% | 113 of 691 HH

0 16% | 119 of 738 HH

0 11% | 3 of 27 HH

0 20% | 1 of 5 HH

0 16% | 11 of 67 HH

00 0% | 0 of 0 HH

0 25% | 2 of 8 HH

00 0% | 0 of 0 HH

0 16% | 14 of 89 HH
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Returns by Destination by Race and Ethnicity
All Households   |   All Race and Ethnicity Groups

The percent of households that returned within six months of exiting the 
homeless system to permanent, temporary, or unknown destinations. 
Results are shown for the exit cohort, household type, and race and 

ethnicity group selected in the dropdown.
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Temporary Destinations 
74 of 420 HH

55 
HH Exited

25% 
Returned after Exits to 
Unknown Destinations 

14 of 55 HH

Permanent Destinations Temporary Destinations Unknown Destinations Returns

CoC Code: NE-500 Name: NE-500 Official HUD file Report Period: 10/01/2024 - 09/30/2025 Submission Type: official

Stella Performance Module



Demographics Overview
All Households   |   Served in shelters & transitional housing

Total counts and demographic characteristics for households, heads of 
household and adults, and total people that were served for the household 

type and project type selected in the dropdowns.

1,880
Households (HH)

1,993
Heads of Household (HoH) and Adults

2,378
People
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Demographics Overview

Age of All Persons in Household: 2,378 People

Young children (0-5) 8% | 192

School-aged children (6-17) 9% | 214

Young adults (18-24) 12% | 284

Adults (25-54) 56% | 1,342

Adults (55-64) 11% | 256

Older adults (65+) 4% | 89

Unknown <1% | 1
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Demographics Overview
Race and Ethnicity of All Persons in Household: 2,378 People

 This panel shows the percent and number of people in each ethnicity group, percent of Hispanic/Latina/o in each 
race group, and the number of people in each race group that either selected or did not select Hispanic/Latina/o 

ethnicity.  Each person is only counted in one category per chart.

Ethnicity of All 
People: 2,378 

People

21% | 495 Hispanic/Latina/o

79% | 1,883 Not Hispanic/Latina/o

Hispanic/Latina/o 
495 people

American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous Asian or Asian American

Black, African American, or African Hispanic/Latina/o, alone Middle Eastern or North African

Multiple Races Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander White

American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous 5% | 108

Asian or Asian American <1% | 9

Black, African American, or African 10% | 245

Middle Eastern or North African <1% | 6

Multiple Races 6% | 133

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 1% | 14

White 70% | 1,655

Unknown Race 9% | 208

Hispanic/Latina/o Not Hispanic/Latina/o
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Demographics Overview
Single Race and Multiple Races: 2,378 People

 Number of people in each race group that selected a single race or multiple races, with and without selecting 
Hispanic/Latina/o ethnicity, and the percent of households that selected each race. People who selected multiple 

races are counted in more than one race category.

American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous 7% | 177

Asian or Asian American 1% | 14

Black, African American, or African 13% | 312

Hispanic/Latina/o 8% | 201

Middle Eastern or North African <1% | 7

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 1% | 22

White 75% | 1,774

Unknown, Not Hispanic/Latina/o <1% | 7

Single Race, Not Hispanic/Latina/o Single Race, Hispanic/Latina/o Multiple Race, Not Hispanic/Latina/o Multiple Race, Hispanic/Latina/o

Small numbers may not be visible in the chart. Click the tabular view to see details.
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Demographics Overview

Household Composition: 1,880 HH

Household of 1 person 85% | 1,589

Household of 2+ adults 5% | 94

Household of 2+ children <1% | 1

Single adult with 1-2 children 5% | 101

Single adult with 3+ children 2% | 33

2+ adults with 1-2 children 2% | 43

2+ adults with 3+ children 1% | 17

Other household <1% | 2

Veteran Status of 
Adults: 

1,971 People

4% | 83 Veterans

96% | 1,888 Non-veterans

0% | 0 Unknown

Domestic Violence 
Status of HoH and 

Adults: 
1,993 People

67% | 1,334 Not a domestic violence survivor

10% | 194 Domestic violence survivor and currently fleeing

22% | 444 Domestic violence survivor and not currently fleeing or 
unknown fleeing status
1% | 21 Domestic violence status unknown
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Demographics Overview

Chronic Homelessness and Disabling Condition of HoH and Adults: 1,993 People

Chronically homeless 15% | 304

365+ days homeless, 4+ occasions, no disabling condition 3% | 57

365+ days homeless, 2-3 occasions, has disabling condition 1% | 14

365+ days homeless, <4occasions, no disabling condition <1% | 5

270-364 days homeless, has disabling condition 2% | 37

270-364 days homeless, no disabling condition 1% | 10

<270 days homeless, has disabling condition 53% | 1,057

<270 days homeless, no disabling condition 26% | 509

System 
Engagement: 

1,880 HH

68% | 1,287 First time homeless in the system

6% | 114 Returning from a permanent destination

8% | 146 Re-engaging from a temporary destination

3% | 51 Re-engaging from an unknown destination

15% | 282 Continuously homeless

Geography Where 
HH Was Served: 

1,880 HH

23% | 441 Served in city

0% | 0 Served in suburb

77% | 1,439 Served in rural

0% | 0 Served in unknown
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Demographics Overview

Prior Living Situation for Households: 1,880 HH

Homeless street 30% | 557

Homeless sheltered 16% | 294

Temporary situations 7% | 129

Institutional situations 14% | 270

Permanent housing 33% | 612

Unknown 1% | 18
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Demographics Comparison

Comparison of demographic characteristics of households, heads of 
households, and adults served in Shelters &amp; Transitional Housing, 
Rapid Re-Housing: Housing with or without services, and Permanent 

Supportive Housing.

Households Served by Project Type

1,880 
HH served

Emergency Shelter/Safe Haven & Transitional Housing

595 
HH served

Rapid Re-Housing: Housing with or without services

135 
HH served

Permanent Supportive Housing

Race of All People

Unknown Race 
and EthnicityES/SH & TH 000 2,371

RRH:H 000 1,194

PSH 0000 224

7

6

0

American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous Asian or Asian American Black or African American or African Hispanic/Latina/o, alone

Middle Eastern or North African Multiple Races Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander White

Ethnicity of All People

ES/SH & TH 000 2,378

null

PSH 0000 224

Hispanic/Latina/o Not Hispanic/Latina/o
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Demographics Comparison

Veteran Status of Adults

ES/SH & TH 000 1,971

RRH:H 0000 740

PSH 0000 161

Veterans Non-veterans Unknown

Domestic Violence Status of HoH and Adults

ES/SH & TH 000 1,993

RRH:H 0000 740

PSH 0000 161

Not a domestic violence survivor Domestic violence survivor and currently fleeing

Domestic violence and not currently fleeing or unknown fleeing status Domestic violence status unknown

Chronic Homelessness and Disabling Condition of HoH and Adults

ES/SH & TH 000 1,993

RRH:H 0000 740

PSH 0000 161

Chronically homeless

365+ days homeless, 4+ occasions, no disabling condition

365+ days homeless, 2-3 occasions, has disabling condition

365+ days homeless, <4 occasions, no disabling condition

270-364 days homeless, has disabling condition

270-364 days homeless, no disabling condition

<270 days homeless, has disabling condition

<270 days homeless, no disabling condition

Geography Where Household Was Served

ES/SH & TH 000 1,880

RRH:H 0000 595

PSH 0000 135

Served in city Served in suburb Served in rural Served in unknown

Prior Living Situation for Households

ES/SH & TH 000 1,880

RRH:H 0000 595

PSH 0000 135

Homeless street Homeless sheltered Temporary situations Institutional situations Permanent housing Unknown
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